line proceed North eighty-seven degrees nine minutes three seconds West 

(N87º09’03”W) a distance of seventy-four and ninety-four one hundreds (74.94) feet 

to a point; Thence proceed North eighty-seven degrees nine minutes three seconds  

(N87º09’03”W) a distance of one hundred thirty-six and nine one hundreds (136.09) 

feet to a point; Thence proceed North seventy-five degrees five minutes eleven 

seconds (N75º05’11”W) a distance of thirteen and four one hundreds (13.04) feet to a 

point; Thence proceed North sixty-five degrees thirty-five minutes eleven seconds